∂t3
= 0 and

∂Π

∂T
= 0   (29)

Obtained values of t1, t2, t3 and T satisfy the following conditions

∂2Π

∂t1
2 > 0,

∂2Π

∂t2
2 > 0,

∂2Π

∂t3
2 > 0 𝑎𝑛𝑑

∂2Π

∂T2 > 0   (30)

7. NUMERICAL EXEMPLIFICATION

On the bases of above study, following values of various parameters are considered:

Sup = 40,  hp = 0.3,  dp = 0.1,  θ1 = 0.9, A = 50, P = 30, a = 50, b = 0.05,  Sp = 4,

δ = 0.05,  Lp = 5, γ = 0.5, α = 0.2,  θ2 = 0.8,  Os = 5, n = 2,  hs = 0.05,  ds = 0.5,

m = 0.005, l = 0.5, Sup
̅̅ ̅̅ ̅ = 2, hp

̅̅ ̅ = 5, dp
̅̅ ̅ = 0.5, Sp

̅̅ ̅ = 0.5, Lp
̅̅ ̅ = 0.5, Os

̅̅ ̅ = 5, hs
̅̅̅ = 0.9,

   ds
̅̅̅ = 2

And the result of the above problem is bare minimum total cost Π = $19.6303 and optimal values are t1

= 0.06040 days, t2 = 1.81523 days, t3 = 2.33604 days and T = 2.35908 days.

8

8. PERCEPTIVITY ANALYSIS

The effect of changes in different parameters like Reliability, Demand rate, holding cost, lost sale cost

etc. on the value of optimal time and total cost. Sensitivity analysis is performed by changing each

parameter at -10%, -5%, 5%, 10%.

Table 2: Sensitivity Analysis of Optimal Solution w.r.t. time and total cost

Parameters (%)

Changes

Total Cost t1 t2 t3 T

A

-10 18.9841 0.06879 1.86056 2.39181 2.41805

-5 19.3282 0.06432 1.83640 2.36209 2.38662

5 19.8977 0.05693 1.79652 2.31302 2.33474

10 20.1362 0.05384 1.77987 2.29254 2.31308

hp

-10 16.9851 0.06701 2.01423 2.57733 2.60237

-5 18.3764 0.06352 1.90915 2.44990 2.47388

5 20.7671 0.05759 1.73067 2.23358 2.25578

10 21.8031 0.05504 1.65407 2.14081 2.16224

dp

-10 18.8932 0.06223 1.87.36 2.40286 2.42645

-5 19.2673 0.06130 1.84235 2.36891 2.39222

5 19.9828 0.05953 1.78895 2.30419 2.32697

10 20.3253 0.05868 1.76347 2.27332 2.29584

θ1

-10 18.1119 0.06418 1.92906 2.47403 2.49821

-5 18.8941 0.06223 1.87028 2.40277 2.42636

5 20.3245 0.05068 1.76353 2.27339 2.29592

10 20.9803 0.05707 1.71487 2.21444 2.23648

P

-10 18.9841 0.06878 1.86056 2.39181 2.41805

-5 19.3282 0.06432 1.8364 2.36209 2.38662

5 19.8977 0.05693 1.79652 2.31302 2.33474

10 20.1362 0.05384 1.77987 2.29254 2.31308

a

-10 22.6111 0.05387 1.79905 2.31994 2.34049

-5 21.1356 0.05710 1.8065 2.3271 2.34888

5 18.0947 0.06377 1.8251 2.34654 2.37087

10 16.5281 0.06721 1.83598 2.35842 2.38406

b

-10 19.8793 0.05972 1.79463 2.30733 2.33012

-5 19.7559 0.06006 1.80481 2.32152 2.34443

5 19.5025 0.06607 1.82959 2.35089 2.37407

10 19.3723 0.06111 1.83682 2.3661 2.38941

Sp

-10 16.3347 0.06643 1.99668 2.63154 2.65979

-5 18.1454 0.06309 1.89645 2.46849 2.49387

5 20.871 0.05816 1.748 2.22617 2.24728

10 21.9236 0.05628 1.69139 2.1335 2.15297

δ

-10 17.7398 0.06439 1.93539 2.50815 2.53262

-5 18.7275 0.06229 1.87238 2.41796 2.44168

5 20.4597 0.05867 1.76308 2.26119 2.28361

10 21.2251 0.05708 1.71525 2.19244 2.2143

Lp

-10 15.1015 0.07017 2.10931 2.75213 2.77861

-5 16.0414 0.06810 2.04778 2.66465 2.69041

5 17.7367 0.06443 1.93674 2.50842 2.53288

10 18.5041 0.06279 1.88725 2.4383 2.46219

9

α

-10 20.2438 0.06336 1.90438 2.40351 2.42592

-5 19.9840 0.06172 1.85516 2.36443 2.38712

5 19.1921 0.05933 1.78299 2.31659 2.34005

10 18.6762 0.05847 1.75722 2.30479 2.32872

θ2

-10 29.8435 0.04034 1.21161 1.55913 1.57452

-5 25.5853 0.04866 1.46187 1.88122 1.89979

5 10.6534 0.07867 2.36556 3.04446 3.07446

10 0.43504 0.10097 3.03807 3.91028 3.94876

Os

-10 16.4176 0.06620 1.98993 2.58366 2.60875

-5 16.6676 0.06620 1.98993 2.58366 2.60875

5 17.1676 0.06620 1.98993 2.58366 2.60875

10 17.4176 0.06620 1.98993 2.58366 2.60875

hs

-10 20.5971 0.05848 1.75741 2.26161 2.28392

-5 20.1204 0.05943 1.78589 2.29828 2.32095

5 19.1263 0.06140 1.84546 2.37495 2.39838

10 18.6078 0.06244 1.87663 2.41507 2.43889

ds

-10 26.1329 0.04758 1.42964 1.83973 1.85789

-5 23.2065 0.05332 1.60231 2.06198 2.08232

5 15.1505 0.06941 2.08642 2.68512 2.7116

10 9.3431 0.08142 2.4485 3.15123 3.18228

Fig.1: Convexity of Total Cost w.r.t. T and t1

9. OBSERVATION

➢ It is examined that when the value of reliability ‘A’, holding cost ‘hp’, deterioration cost ‘dp’,

deterioration rate ‘θ1’, production rate ‘P’, shortage cost ‘Sp’, backlogging rate ‘δ’ and lost sale

cost ‘Lp’ is increases then total cost is also increases and value of t1, t2, t3 and T are decreasing and

vice-versa.

➢ It is observed that when the values of setup cost ‘Sup’ is increase and decrease the value of total

cost is increases and decreases respectively and the value of t1, t2, t3 and T stays same.